

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

GOOGLE INC.
Petitioner

v.

VISUAL REAL ESTATE, INC.
Patent Owner

CASE IPR2014-01339
Patent 7,389,181

PATENT OWNER'S PRELIMINARY RESPONSE TO
PETITION FOR *INTER PARTES* REVIEW OF
U.S. PATENT NO. 7,389,181
UNDER 35 U.S.C. §§ 311-319 AND 37 C.F.R. § 42 ET SEQ.

Mail Stop "PATENT BOARD"
Patent Trial and Appeal Board
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Table of Contents

1. INTRODUCTION	1
2. OVERVIEW OF U.S. PATENT NO. 7,389,181.....	7
A. The '181 Patent teaches how to precisely and accurately link street level perspective views to <i>a location of interest</i> by tying them in with parcel map data ...	9
B. The '181 Patent teaches how to convey accurate image of a geographic location of interest	13
C. The '181 Patent's use of "server farm" environment enables its computationally intensive solution.....	14
3. CLAIM TERMS REQUIRING CONSTRUCTION CLARIFICATION	14
A. "Video drive-by data" (Claim 1)	17
B. "Geographic location of interest" (Claim 1)	18
C. "Image processing server" (Claim 1)	20
D. "Means for" claim elements	21
(i) "Means for providing a variety of geo-coded data layers in conjunction with the video drive-by data" (Claim 7).....	22
(ii) "Means for creating geo-coded text, image and vector data which is superimposed onto the post processed video data that is transferred to the communications network" (Claim 8)	22
(iii) "Means for linking latitude and longitude data with video drive-by data"	23
(iv) "Means for calculating a camera position of designated individual frames of video by using position data points captured before and after a designated frame position"	24
4. ARGUMENT	24
A. Summary of Petitioned grounds.....	24
B. [RE: GROUND 1] Claims 1, 3-7, and 9-11 are Patentable over Di Bernardo	26
(i) Analysis of Di Bernardo	26
(ii) Independent Claim 1.....	30

a.	Di Bernardo does not teach, <i>inter alia</i> , [1.4] “a database server that processes a data query received from a user over a communications network that corresponds to a geographic location of interest” (Claim 1, element 1.4)	30
b.	Di Bernardo does not teach, <i>inter alia</i> , [1.5] “wherein the image processing server converts the video drive-by-data to post processed video data corresponding to a desired image format, and transfers the post processed video data via post-processing network to the communications network in response to the query.” (Claim 1, element 1.5)	33
C.	[RE: GROUNDS 4-5] Kawabe does not cure the deficiencies of Di Bernardo and Di Bernardo teaches away from combination with Kawabe	37
D.	[RE: GROUNDS 3-5] The Petition fails to meet the burden required by the PTAB for at least the following common reasons	39
E.	[RE: GROUNDS 1-5 (Dependent Claims)] Because Claims 3-7, 8 and 9-11 are Dependent on Claim 1, these claims suffer at least the same defects as Claim 1 ...	42
(i)	Dependent Claim 3.....	43
a.	Di Bernardo does not disclose a map server that presents a static image of an overhead view of the geographic location of interest	43
(ii)	Dependent Claim 4.....	45
(iii)	Dependent Claim 5.....	47
a.	Di Bernardo does not anticipate a plurality of camera units arranged to provide a 360 degree view of the neighborhood	47
(iv)	Dependent Claim 6.....	48
a.	Di Bernardo does not anticipate file pointer data that permits synchronization of video images to precise location of individual frames.....	48
(v)	Dependent Claim 7.....	49
a.	Di Bernardo does not disclose or suggest a means for providing a variety of geo-coded data layers in conjunction with the video drive-by data.....	49
(vi)	Dependent Claim 10.....	50
a.	Di Bernardo does not disclose or suggest means for calculating a camera position of designated individual frames of video by using portions of data captured before and after a designated frame position	50
(vii)	Dependent Claim 11.....	52

a.	Di Bernardo does not anticipate the use of a polynomial function to calculate a camera position and orientation	52
F.	[RE: GROUND 2] Claim 8 is Patentable over Di Bernardo in view of Lachinski under 35 U.S.C. § 103.....	53
(i)	Overview of Lachinski	53
(ii)	Claim 8	53
a.	Di Bernardo in view of Lachinski fails to render obvious a means for <i>creating</i> geo-coded text, image and vector data which is superimposed onto the post processed video data that is transferred to the communications network	53
G.	[RE: GROUND 5] Claim 8 is Patentable over Di Bernardo in view of Kawabe and Lachinski under 35 U.S.C. § 103.	54
(i)	Overview of Kawabe	54
(ii)	Claim 8	55
a.	Di Bernardo in view of Lachinski <i>and</i> Kawabe fail to render obvious a means for <i>creating</i> geo-coded text, image and vector data which is superimposed onto the post processed video data that is transferred to the communications network	55
5.	CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Fonar Corp. v. GE</i> , 107 F.3d 1543, 1549 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>In re Abbott Diabetes Care, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 1142, 1149 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>In re Am. Acad. of Sci. Tech. Ctr.</i> , 367 F.3d 1359, 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>In re Arkley</i> , 455 F.2d 586, 587 (Fed. Cir. 1972).....	35
<i>In re Gurley</i> , 27 F.3d 551, 553 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	5, 38
<i>In re Kahn</i> , 441, F.3d 977, 988 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	41
<i>In re NTP, Inc.</i> , 654 F.3d 1279, 1288 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>In re Suitco Surface, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 1255, 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	15, 16
<i>In re Translogic Tech., Inc.</i> , 504 F.3d 1249, 1257 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>NetMoneyIN, Inc. v. VeriSign, Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 1359, 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	36, 37
<i>WMS Gaming, Inc. v. Int'l Game Tech.</i> , 184 F.3d 1339, 1349 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	21

STATUTES

35 U.S.C. § 102	1, 21,37, 43
-----------------------	--------------

35 U.S.C. § 103	passim
35 U.S.C. § 112	49, 50
35 U.S.C. § 112, ¶ 6	16, 21
35 U.S.C. § 311 (b).....	21, 49, 50
35 U.S.C. § 312 (a)(3)	31, 39
35 U.S.C. § 314	1

PTAB CASES

<i>Ariosa Diagnostics v. Verinata Health, Inc.</i> , IPR2013-00276, Paper No. 43 (PTAB Oct. 23, 2014).....	41
<i>Athena Automation Ltd. v. Husky Injection Molding Systems Ltd.</i> , IPR2013-00290, Paper No. 45 (PTAB Oct. 23, 2014)	35
<i>Garmin Int'l, Inc. v. Cuozzo Speed Techs. LLC</i> , IPR2012-00001, Paper No. 59 (PTAB Nov. 13, 2013).....	15
<i>Symantec Corp. v. RPost Commc'ns. Ltd.</i> , IPR2014-00357, Paper No. 14 (PTAB July 15, 2014).....	35
<i>Printing Indus. of America v. CTP Innovations, LLC</i> , IPR2013-00474, Paper No. 16 (PTAB Dec. 31, 2013).....	37
<i>Iron Dome LLC v. Chinook Licensing DE LLC</i> , IPR2014-00674, Paper No. 10 (PTAB Oct. 10, 2014).....	38
<i>CallCopy, Inc. v. Verint Americas, Inc.</i> , IPR2013-00492, Paper No. 14 (PTAB Feb. 5, 2014)	42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

37 C.F.R. § 1.75(d)(1).....	15
37 C.F.R. § 42.104 (b)(4).....	31, 39, 40
37 C.F.R. § 42.107(a).....	1

37 C.F.R. § 42.108(c)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 112-98	24

Exhibit List

<u>EXHIBIT NO.</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>
2001	Tony Quesada, "New cameras capturing appraisal market," Jacksonville Business Journal, June 2, 2008 (http://www.bizjournals.com/jacksonville/stories/2008/06/02/story4.html?page=all)
2002	Declaration of Dr. John R. Grindon in Support of Google's Opening Claim Construction Brief (submitted by Petitioner in <i>Vederi, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-07747 (C.D. Cal.), D.I. 50-1)
2003	Transcript of <i>Markman</i> Hearing (Nov. 22, 2011), <i>Vederi, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-07747 (C.D. Cal.), D.I. 62

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.107(a) Patent Owner, Visual Real Estate, Inc. (“VRE”), submits the following preliminary response to the Petition, setting forth reasons why no *inter partes* review should be instituted under 35 U.S.C. § 314.
